A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE APPLICATION MADE BY HAHN ADVENTURE LLC., NEIL I, BEARD TRUST AND JANET A. BEARD TRUST TO HAVE CERTAIN LAND LOCATED WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE ON STATE ROUTE 13, MORE SPECIFICIALLY DESCRIBED AS PERMANENT PARCEL NOS. 039-000-479-0000, DESIGNATED AS BEING LOCATED WITHIN AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, Hahn Adventures LLC., Neil I. Beard Trust and Janet A. Beard Trust of 9056 Reading Twp. 2A, Thornville, OH 43076, has made an application for placement of approximately one hundred and forty nine (149) acres., 39-000-479-0000, into an Agricultural District in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 929.02; and

WHEREAS, the location of the property is within the limits of the Village of Thornville; and

WHEREAS, Hahn Adventures LLC., Neil I. Beard Trust and Janet A. Beard Trust have filed the application in accordance with the provision of the Ohio Revised Code Section 929.02.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the Village of Thornville, Ohio, that:

Section 1. The application of Hahn Adventure LLC, Neil I. Beard Trust and Janet A. Beard Trust for placement of approximately one hundred and forty nine (149) acres located on State Route 13 more specifically described as permanent parcel nos. 39-000-479-0000 and into an Agricultural District is hereby approved in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 929.02.

Section 2. The placement of the land into an Agricultural District shall be for a period of five (5) years in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 929.02.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force at the earliest date permitted by law.

D. Michael Crites, Village Solicitor